Returned at Gounter

2019-006725

Klamath County, Oregon

A0

00242168201900067250090096

After recording return to:

06/14/2019 02:38:28 PM Fee: $122.00

Horsefly Irrigation District
2797 Market 5t.
Bonanza OR 97623

This space is reserved for recorder’s use.

AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Amendment”) is made effective

J 2019 ("Effective Date”) by and between Roxanne Marie Payne,
Trustee and Kennedy Joseph Payne, Trustee of the Paul & Marilyn Hoefler Joint Revocable
Living Trust {collectively “Hoefler” or “Landlord”) and Horsefly irrigation District, an irrigation
district organized pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 545 {“HID” or “Tenant”).

RECITALS

A, Landlord’s predecessor in interest (Paul Hoefler, Marilyn Hoefler, and Joe
Hoefler) and Tenant entered into a lease dated effective March 31, 1967 (the “Original Lease”)
{attached as “Exhibit A”) for the lease of an irrigation well located on property owned by
Hoefler in Sections 26 and 36, Township 38 South, Range 11% East, W.M. in Klamath County,
Oregon (“Hoefler Property”).

B. Tenant wishes to construct a water discharge pipeline to connect the irrigation
well to its main canal.

C. Landlord wishes to construct a new well to supply its domestic needs on the
Hoefler Property.

D. tandlord and Tenant desire to amend the Lease to extend the original term and
otherwise modify the Lease as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutua! covenants and agreements herein
contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Page 1 - AMENDMENT TQ LEASE AGREEMENT 47904-33172 34370141



1. Recitals True; Definitions Incorporated. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that
the recitals set forth above are true and accurate and are incorporated herein. Unless
otherwise expressly provided herein, the defined terms set forth in this Amendment have the
exact meanings given those terms in the Lease.

2. Lease Extension. The Original Lease expiration date of March 19, 2066 is hereby
amended and extended hy fifty (50) years to 2116 (the “Extended Term”}.

3. Pipeline Construction. Landlord grants Tenant permission to construct an
underground discharge pipeline leading from the irrigation well to the HID main canal. The
pipeline must be constructed at a minimum depth of thirty (30) inches, so as to permit Landlord
to continue farming the overlying land in its usual and customary manner.

4. Easement.

4.1 Grant of Easement. Landlord grants to Tenant an easement for the
design, construction, operation, inspection, maintenance, repair, and replacement of an
underground discharge pipeline leading from the “Hoefler” irrigation well to the HiD main
canal. The pipeline easement is twenty (20) feet in width, being ten (10) feet on either side of
the centerline of the pipeline. The course and width of the pipeline easement (the “Easement
Area”) is depicted on Exhibit B hereto. Landlord also grants to Tenant an easement across the
Hoefler Property for ingress to and egress from the well and pipeline as is necessary and
reasonable to access the well and pipeline.

4.2 All Prior Rights Remain in Full Force and Effect. Tenant retains all
statutory and common law rights of access and operation as Tenant has enjoyed since the
inception of HID.

4.3 Encroachments Prohibited. Tenant requires unencumbered access to all
irrigation facilities in order to operate and maintain its facilities in accordance with Oregon
statutory law and HID’s Rules and Regulations. Landlord agrees not to install or build any
structures, fences, or other encroachments on, over, or across the Easement Area without first
cbtaining written permission from HID’s District Manager. Any new fences or gates must be
built under the specifications of HID under the direction of District staff with the understanding
that suitable openings will be provided to enable HID's officers, employees, ditch rider, or other
authorized personnel to traverse without hindrance.

4.4 Tenant Activity in Easement Area.

4.4.1 Tenant will attempt to cooperate with Landlord to minimize
impacts to the Easement Area, but Tenant is not required to do so except as expressly provided
in HID's Rules and Regulations or in the Lease or this Amendment.

4.4.2 Tenant will provide reasonable advance notice to Landlord before
entering the Easermnent Area to undertake the initial construction work on the pipeline or any

Page 2 — AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 4790433172 3437024.1



pre-planned re-construction work in the future, and Tenant will attempt to coordinate such
work in a manner so as not to interfere with Landlord’s usual and customary farming activities.
However, in the event such interference cannot reasonably be avoided due to the construction
schedule, Tenant shall have the right to proceed with its construction activities. Tenant’s notice
to Landlord shall be made in person, by phone, or sent to the address then on file in Tenant's
official records. Tenant is not required to notify Landiord before entering the Easement Area
for other purposes.

4.5 Damage by Landlord. Landlord shall have the duty to use due care to
avoid damage to Tenant’s irrigation facilities. Landlord shall be liable for any damage,
intentional or negligent, including damage from livestock under its possession or control. If
such damages do occur, Tenant may assess the cost of repairs against Landlord.

5. New Well Construction. Tenant will construct a new 6-inch domestic use well
on the Hoefler Property at a location to be mutually agreed upon by the parties. Tenant will
construct the well at Tenant’s expense. Landlord will be responsible for all other expenses
related to the completion and use of the well for domestic purposes, including but not limited
to the costs for any pump house, power, pump, and plumbing.

6. Continuing Effect. Except as modified by this Amendment, all covenants,
agreements, terms, and conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect.

7. Conflict Between Terms. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the
Lease and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

8. Final and Complete Agreement. This Amendment and the Lease represent the
final agreement between Landlord and Tenant regarding the subject matter hereof and may
not be contradicted by evidence of prior, subsequent or contemporaneous oral agreements of
the parties. No amendment or modification hereto shall be valid and binding unless expressed
in writing and executed by bath parties hereto. In the event of a conflict between the terms of
this Amendment and the Lease, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall comprise by cne and the same
instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 3 - AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 47904-33172 3437014.1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have duiy executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

LANDLORD TENANT
Paul & Marilyn Hoefler Joint Revocable Living Horsefly Irrigation District, an Oregon
Trust irrigation district

2 Vbl

Eric Mockridge, Board Chair

By

Kenneﬂ?]@pﬁjayne, Trustee

[NOTARY PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 4 —- AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 47304-33172 3437014.1



STATE OF OREGON )

} ss.
County of Klamath )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 43 day of LI kav ,

2019, by Eric Mockridge as Board Chair of the Horsefly Irrigation District board of directors.

BT, OFFICIAL STAMP

PSS MARY ELIZABETH SCHIEFELBEIN 1 A
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 980182 PTARY/PUBLIC FORJOREGON

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 14, 2022 y Commission Expires: 0 { fi; f 3207’2.

STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of%&éy)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2 day of JM < ,

2019, by Roxanne Marie Payne, Trustee of the Paul & Marityn Hoefler Joint Revocable Living
Trust.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: /// J/JCJ)O

Dy OFFICIAL STAMP
+% SUSAN RENEE CANDELLO
7 NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 956317

) ss.
. MY COMMISSIO
County of Wdrg[h N EXPIRES NOVEMBER 03, 2020

STATE OF OREGON )

This instrument was acknowledged befare me on this 3 day of J;(ﬂc ,
2019, by Xennedy Joseph Payne, Trustee of the Paul & Marityn Hoefler Joint Revocable Living

S £ B

W
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: //_/3/20-20

% OFFICIAL STAMP
e, SUSAN RENEE CANDELLOD
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREQON

37 COMMSSIONNG. 956317
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 03, 2020

Page 5 - AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 47902-33172 24370341



EXHIBIT A

“ORIGINAL LEASE”

1 THLS LEASE, Made And entared 1nto bDetwesn FAUL HUKFLER and MAKLLYN HUEFLER,
2 | hle wife, and JOE HORFLER, a singie man, haralipsiter referred to as Lessars,and
3 | HORSEFLY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, an irrigation district organized and axisting
4 | undor the 1swe of the State of Oregon, herveinafter referred to as District,
F’E 5 WITHNESSETH
K { ] Lessors owa teal property in Xtamath County,Oregon, inciuding Wik and SE)

7§ W& of Sec. 36, SEXGEA end SWkSEk of Sec. 26, all in Twp. 38 S.R. 1Lk R.W.H.
8 Thare is sitwste on said Nak¥4y of anid Sec.36 a deep well which was original
g | dritfled and constructed sy an oi1 wail snd subsequencly sbandoned for ofl well
. 10 | purposes. Said well hay been testad sand found to have a capacity of 10 cubic
11 | feer per sacond or 4500 galions per minute of water suitabie for irzigation pu:
12 | poses.
13 Included in District are lands in Sectioms 26,27,34 and 15, above township
14 | and range,entitled to water for irvigation pucposes from District. Distriot ia
15 | unable at times to supply water to said lands in amcunte necessacy for proper
16 | trrigation theteof,
(r: 17 District wishes to Leasa the well above described from Lessors sud to instal
” v 18 ] therein pump and sotor im order to furnish suppiemsntsl irrigation water To th

19 | tends in District sbove referred to mnd irrigetion water for certsio other lan

20 | not now entitied thereto from Districe, "

The patties therefore covensnt and ggree to amd with each other as follovs:

r oL 22 (1) In consideration of the payments and agreements of District hereinalte
23 | ser foreh -
24 (‘n) Lassors lease, demisa and let unto District the well above desctibac
25 | and sufficient fand, not exceading onefg\tl'gu: of am acre om vltl.uh.n,,i'i sit

sto, for tha opertation and mtntenanc.u ctheteof, for the term of Ninety-Mine y:

27 { from March 20, 1967 unti{l March 19, 2066, inciusive,

28 {(2) Lassors give and grant unto Distriet for said term the cssemant and v
- 29 | o¢ vay thirty fest in width from said weil for ditch and romdvay purposss ove
[¥] :
-'LL : 30 | and across their lands above described for the purpose of meintaining snd ope

nd
31 ting said well and of constructing, opcur.tn;.l%epniring & ditch for eomducr

32 water to lands in sald District.

Page 1 EXHIBIT A - ORIGINAL LEASE

474504-33172 3437014.1



1 (3) Said well v situate 872 feet South and 230 feet East of Morthwest core

2| ver of Section 36, Twp. 38 5. R. 11k E.W.M. Said right of vay sball be focated|

3| by District ten feet i width on the North and East sides and twanty fest in

4 | vidth on the South snd West sides of & Iine commancing at said well site and -
5 | ning Northwasterly over lands of I.auo?- dascribed as WMk of Sec. 36 and
6 | 5y of Sec. 26, all in above Township andRange. 3
7 {4) In consideration of the foregoing District covensats to sné vith Lessory -
8 (a) District shall pay to Lessors $100.00 annually on the first day of
9| april, commencing with the year 1967, throughout sald terw.
10 (b) Districe shall furnish Lessors at said weil Iocation frrigation wacer
11

for irrigation of 12.35 acres in said BWEkRE and of 20.5 acres fn said Sk
121 of seid Bection 36, Township 38 5. R. 1ik E.W.M. Lassess shall pay ircigation )
dssesements thereon the sams as other vater users fn the Dairy Division of said
14| ptetrice,

15 ( {e) Discrict shail on demend, ss additional rent, pay to Lessore snnuaily,

14 commpncing in 1367, & sum equal to that psid Lt by Lessors pursusat to the abov

17 subpacagraph (b),

1s {d} District shall repay to Lessors sny additional tax paid by them by

19 | remson of said well but not by reason of the pump, motor and lppurt-uhlcu tharg~
20 | o, Hotwithstanding such instailstion of said pump, motor snd nppurt':;lmu.

21 || the same shail be and remain personal property of the District.

L Lassors covensut that thay shail cause the real property on vhich said well
23

1s situate, and the right of way above describad, to ba released fyom the 1len

24| of the mortgage to Federal Land Pank now on said Iamd and other land of Lassors|
26 PROVIDED, ALNAYS, time shall be of the eqssnce hereof and in the avent . '
o8 .

District shall fail, naglect or refuse to pay any rentsl hevein provided, and

27 such fai{lure shail continue for sixty days after notice of such failure shall haw

28 baen given it by Lassors by vegistersd mail, addrassed to District at Bonaneca,

23 Oregon, Lassors may terminacte this lesse and remove the property of Lesses from
30 said land and be undar no further obiigation to Distriectr. i‘ F

AR
31 This agremsent shall bind the parties and their hairs, successors and aspigng,
32

sand the water righta in said wall ghall be and remain appurtement to the fands

Page 2 EXHIBIT A — ORIGINAL LEASE 47504-33172 3437014.1



v & 23 & LT I . T

[l
]

24
26 4

beneficted thorefrom.

IR WVITHESS WHEREOF, The parties have uacutod this agreement this_J/ day
f.-'{..,/ e "{/

March, 1967,

R (aoasuu TARICATION DISTRICT

BY (,_

frenldant

STATE OF OREGON )
) 8§ March of/ 1967
County of Xlamath )

Parsonaily appesarsd the sbove named Paul Hoefler and Mariilyn Hoeffer, his
v&h. and acknowisdged the foragoing instrumsnt to be their voluntary acc snd
o¢ed, Refore mai

1
- 6,7 pj’,
. Notary Pubiic for Oregom
My Commission expires: ) . Fx /f‘c;/
P

-1
f._-.} T el ”

¢

STATE OF OREGON ;
53

March ni{ , 1967
Omn;y of Flamath )

“Personaily appeatad tlie above nawed Jos Hoefler,a single mam, lnd uhsovhd.
th- gpregotng tnstrument to be his voluhury act and deed. Before ma: )

- - .
v "Jf_‘ll&_- {?,;_4,_1:,-,,-"
. Notary Publie for Oregon ;
My Comnission axpirest [ /¢ /2, s 967

.
STATE OF OREGON )

) 85
County of Klamach )

On this_cJ/ day of Harch, 1967, before me sppeared Cectl Hunt and Regluaid
E. Thomss, both to me personally knomwm, whe belng duly sworn, did say that pe,
the said Cecf{i Hunt is the President, and ke, the zaid Reginald E. ThHomas 1s the
Secratary of Horsefiy Irrigation Distribt, the within named Corperstion, snd tht

‘Y- vhp scal affixed to said Lnstrumcnt is the corporsts seal of said Corporacion,

-apd ghat the safd instrument was signsd and sealsd in behalf of sald Corporatior

Yy “authority of its Board of Directors, and Ceci! Hunt and Reginaid B. Thomas

dokinawiedged said imatrumant to be tha free sct and deed of said Corporation,
1‘.!( TRSTIMONY WHERECF, I hava hereunto set my hand and effixed my official

...... S
ZM pare W PRIw L

Rotary Pubiic for Oregon .

My Commission sxpires; ;Q’o IR 4 ;:/

2

Page 3 EXHIBIT A— ORIGINAL LEASE

47904-313172 3437014.1



EXHIBIT B

EASEMENT AREA
''''''' e SECTION 36 T.38S, Rl I/2E. WM, 38 IV 36
A KLAMATH COUNTY

SIE war 30wy )8
BEC AP T8 3 7

38 v 36

47904-33172 34370141

Page 1 EXHIBIT B— FASEMENT AREA



